
 
 

 
 

 

15 October 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Benson, Cox, Cross, Galley, Hunter, Matthews, O'Hara, Owen and Roberts  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 22 October 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 September 

2015 as a true and correct record. 

 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UNSUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY / INCREASED 

DEPRIVATION  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council's Strategic Risk 

Register. 

 
4  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

 To consider the Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



5  PROTECTING THE ENGLISH PUBLIC PURSE  (Pages 23 - 76) 

 

 To provide a summary of the key information identified in the first Protecting the 

English Public Purse report issued by the European Institute for Combatting Corruption 

and Fraud. 

 
6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 26 

November 2015, commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance 

Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

Cox 

Cross 

Hunter 

Matthews 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Roberts 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mr Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Mr Trevor Rees, Partner, KPMG 

Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 

Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Ms Hilary Shaw, Head of Business Support and Resources 

Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest with regard to item 4, ’Risk Services 

Quarter One Report – 2015/2016’, the nature of the interest being that he was a Board 

Member of Blackpool Housing Company. 

 

Councillor Galley declared a personal interest with regard to item 4, ’Risk Services Quarter 

One Report – 2015/2016’, the nature of the interest being that he was a Board Member 

of Blackpool Transport Company. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 18th June 2015 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3  UPDATE ON FRAMEWORK-I PHASE 2 IMPLEMENTATION 

 

Ms Shaw, Head of Business Support and Resources, presented a report to the Committee 

detailing the actions taken to address the recommendations of the Internal Audit report 

on Framework-i Phase 2 Implementation dated 27 January 2015. 

 

It was explained to Members that the internal audit report had contained 11 

recommendations. One of those recommendations had been considered a Priority One 

recommendation, which was that the rationale of commissioning decisions for children’s 

placements, including the providers that had been considered and why one provider had 

been s
[...]
ed that borrowing support was not provided for this type of funding and any 

money received from the scheme required repayment. He explained that some 

authorities had used the borrowing in order to fund their redundancy costs. However, 

Blackpool Council had not needed to do this as redundancy payments had been able to be 

met through earmarked reserves. 

 

The Committee noted the management fee received by the Council for its provision of 

payroll services for a number of organisations within the borough and across Lancashire 

and queried whether the Council was actively looking to sell its services more widely. Mr 

Jack advised that some service areas were actively looking to do this and highlighted the 

example of Positive Steps, which had recently helped to recruit positions for Sainsbury’s.  

 

The Committee raised concerns regarding the potential financial implications relating to 

the Highfield Humanities College PFI scheme, in light of the school’s conversion to an 

academy. Members were advised that the arrangements relating to this were likely to be 

highly complex and that external support would potentially be required. However, it was 

noted that at the outset, the project had demonstrated value for money. 

 

Mr Rees, Partner, KPMG, commented that the financial reports had been of a high quality 

and thanked Council officers for their help and co-operation throughout the audit 

process. He explained that the External Auditor’s report had summarised the key findings 

from two areas, namely the audit work in relation to the Council’s financial statements for 

2014-2015 and its arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (Value for Money). 

 

The Committee discussed the recommendations contained within the report and Mr Rees 

noted there were no Priority One recommendations. The Committee noted one of the 

recommendations related to payroll reconciliation segregation of duties and questioned 

whether this issue should be considered a more pressing concern for the Authority. It was 

reported to Members that management had been aware of the issue but that with 

reduced staffing levels, segregation of duties would prove increasingly difficult. However, 

Mr Jack advised that there were multiple system and software controls in place that 

prevented the issue posing a significant risk to the Council. 

 

The Committee also discussed the KPMG recommendation regarding recognition of 

school assets. Mr Rees explained that, under new accounting guidance that had been 

issued by CIPFA on the recognition of voluntary aided schools in local authority balance 

sheets. Under KPMG’s interpretation of the guidance, it was considered that two primary 

schools, St. John Vianney and St. Kentigerns, should not be recognised by the Council. Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

Upon questioning from Members, Mr Rees considered that this would only have a small 

effect on the Council financially and that the impact on the schools’ operations would be 

minimal. 

 

Mr Rees reported that KMPG anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion on the 

Authority’s financial statements and Value for Money conclusion would be issued by 30 

September 2015. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014-2015. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

6  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

 

Ms Greenhalgh presented the Council’s revised Strategic Risk Register for the 

Committee’s consideration. 

 

It was explained that when the Strategic Risk Register was last approved by the Corporate 

Leadership Team on 13 October 2014, it was decided that a more in-depth review of the 

content and format of the register should be undertaken. The revised Strategic Risk 

Register now included outcomes from that review. 

 

Ms Greenhalgh also advised that in the past, the Finance and Audit Committee had 

required risk owners to attend Committee meetings on a periodic basis to provide an 

update in terms of how each risk was being managed. Members were invited to consider 

continuing this arrangement. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and request that 

risk owners be required to attend Committee meetings to discuss progress against 

addressing each risk on a periodic basis. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

7  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - PROSECUTION POLICY 

 

Ms Greenhalgh introduced the policy that set out the Council’s approach with regards to 

sanctions and prosecutions for Council Tax Reduction fraud. It was explained that the 

Council’s previous Sanctions and Prosecution Policy, which had been approved in 2013 

would be superseded by the revised version, if approved. The updated policy no longer 

referred to housing and council benefit fraud, which were now the responsibility of the 

Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

Upon questioning from the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh advised that currently there was 

not any potential scope for joint investigatory work with the Department for Work and 

Pensions Investigations Team. However, the Council did have a close working relationship 

with the Department for Work and Pensions and would continue to communicate 

relevant information as required. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Council Tax Reduction Scheme Prosecution Policy. 

 Page 5



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

Background papers: None 

 

8  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 

Ms Greenhalgh advised the Committee that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

required that an external assessment of an organisation’s internal audit function was 

undertaken once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment 

team. Ms Greenhalgh explained the options available for how the external assessment 

was undertaken and the Committee considered that a part in a peer review process, 

which would incur no direct costs to the Authority. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve that Blackpool Council participate in the peer review 

process developed by the North West Chief Audit Executives Group (NWCAE) which 

would address the requirement of a self-assessment with independent external 

validation. 

 

Background Papers: CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards. 

 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 22 October 2015 

at Town Hall, Blackpool. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 7.20 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Tel: 01253 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Relevant Officers: Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environment 

Date of Meeting  22 October 2015 

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – UNSUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY / 

INCREASED DEPRIVATION 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the  

Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Director of Place, Director of 

Resources and Director of Community and Environment on identified risks on the 

Strategic Risk Register in relation to changes to legal or regulatory services. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To enable the Committee to consider an update and progress report in relation to an 

individual risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 To not receive an update report, however this would prevent the Committee from 

monitoring and asking relevant questions of the Strategic Risk Owners in relation to 

significant risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 

workforce 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

At its meeting in September 2015, the Audit Committee agreed to continue to invite 

Strategic Risk Owners to attend future meetings to provide updates and progress 

reports in relation to the individual risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register.  

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 List of Appendices: 

 

 

 Appendix 3(a) - Excerpt from Strategic Risk Register 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 
 

None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 None 
 

  

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

11.1 None 

 

12.0 Background papers: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 
 

Page 8



 

Sub 

No.

I L GS I L NS

Negative 

impact on 

local 

economy.

Key in the 

regeneration 

of Blackpool.

16 ALMO Stock. 12 Embed the new 

Housing 

Regeneration 

Company to help 

transform private 

sector housing.

Head of 

Strategic 

Housing

Director of 

Place

Philp Welsh Sept 

2015

Potential 

criminal 

activities.

Regulation of 

private sector / 

link with RSLs.

Complete the build 

of the provision of 

400 new family 

homes on the Rigby 

Road site.

Head of 

Strategic 

Housing

Director of 

Place

Philp Welsh Ongoing

Inability to 

regenerate 

Blackpool.

Expansion of 

affordable 

housing 

programme.

Continue with the 

refurbishment of 400 

homes under the 

Decent Homes 

initiative.

Head of 

Strategic 

Housing

Director of 

Place

Philp Welsh Ongoing

16 Introduction of 

living wage for 

Council staff 

and promoting 

this with 

contractors.

12 Delivery of actions in 

the Local Economy 

Action Plan.

Head of 

Economic 

Development

Director of 

Place

Philip Welsh Ongoing

Commitment to 

use local 

suppliers where 

possible.

Completion of the 

Central Business 

District Project.

Head of 

Property and 

Asset 

Management

Director of 

Resource

Paul Jones Ongoing

8c Lack of 

appropriate 

transport 

infrastructure.

Loss of trade, 

reputation 

and 

confidence 

from 

residents.

4 4 16 Highways Asset 

Management 

Plan in place.

4 3 12 Appropriate work 

undertaken to 

maintain the 

condition of the 

highways 

infrastructure.

Highways 

Lead Officer

Director of 

Community 

and 

Environment

John Hawkin Ongoing Deliver quality 

services

Encouraging 

responsible 

entrepreneurship

Improve housing 

standards

Revitalise 

areas in the 

town.

8b Increased 

deprivation 

and 

unemployment

Dependency 

on Council 

services.

4 4 4 3

Target 

Date

Corporate Priority 

8 Unsustainable 

Local Economy 

/ Increased 

Deprivation.

8b Lack of 

affordable 

housing.

4 4 4 3

Controls and 

Mitigation

Net 

Risk 

Score

New / Developing 

Controls

Risk Manager CLT Risk 

Owner

Reporting 

Corporate 

Risk 

Management 

Gross 

Risk 

Score

No Risk Sub-Risk Impact / 

Consequences

Opportunity

P
a
g
e
 9



P
a

g
e
 1

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 

Date of Meeting  

 

22 October 2015 

 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider the report, asking relevant questions and making any recommendations 

that are considered appropriate. 
 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 
To enable the Committee to consider the key findings from the External Auditor’s 

2014/15 audit of the Council and to make appropriate recommendations. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

To not receive the report, but this would prevent the Committee from effective monitoring 

of the External Auditor’s key findings from the 2014/15 audit of the Council. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 

workforce  

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 

 

 

The External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from the  

2014/15 audit of Blackpool Council. The document is addressed to the Council but it is 

intended that it is used to communicate issues to external stakeholders, including members  

of the public. The letter is used to highlight areas of good performance and also areas where  

further work is required to achieve best practice. 
 

5.2 
 

The Annual Audit letter is attached at Appendix 4(a). 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 List of Appendices:  

 Appendix 4 (a):  Annual Audit Letter 2014/15. 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 
[...]
complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or 

by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

Page

Report sections

Headlines 2

Appendices

1. Key issues and recommendations

2. Summary of reports issues

4

7

P
a
g

e
 1

4



2
© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section one

Headlines

This report summarises the 

key findings from our 

2014/15 audit of Blackpool 

Council (the Authority). 

Although this letter is 

addressed to the Members 

of the Authority, it is also 

intended to communicate 

these issues to key external 

stakeholders, including 

members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit of 

the Authority’s 2014/15 

financial statements and the 

2014/15 VFM conclusion.

VFM conclusion We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 

2014/15 on 28 September 2015. This means we are satisfied that that Authority had proper arrangements for

securing financial resilience and challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s financial governance, financial planning and financial control 

processes, as well as the arrangements for prioritising resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

VFM risk areas We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM 

conclusion and considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.

Our work identified one significant matter, the Authority’s savings plans. We reviewed the savings made by the 

Authority in 2014/15 and confirmed that 100% of the intended savings had been delivered. We also confirmed that 

there were plans in place to meet the full 100% of the savings requirement for 2015/16, and that these plans were on 

schedule to be fully delivered by the year-end. We also reviewed the medium term financial plan which runs to 

2017/18, and assessed the method for its compilation and the assumptions contained within it were reasonable.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 28 September 2015. This means that we 

believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its 

expenditure and income for the year. The financial statements also include those of the Authority’s Group, which 

consists of the Authority itself and subsidiary companies including Blackpool Transport, Blackpool Coastal Homes, 

Blackpool Entertainment Company and Blackpool Operating Company (Sandcastle Waterpark).

Financial statements 

audit

Our audit of the Authority identified one significant risk as required by auditing standards, the risk of management 

override of control. Our audit methodology addresses this risk through the testing of controls and substantive 

procedures over journals, accounting estimates and significant unusual transactions. The other standard risk 

identified by professional standards, the fraud risk of revenue recognition, was rebutted  as we did not identify an 

incentive to fraudulently recognise revenue.

We also identified three areas of other audit focus, these being payroll, property, plant and equipment and cash. We 

completed our work in these areas and found no significant issues.

Annual Governance 

Statement

We reviewed your Annual Governance Statement and concluded that it was consistent with our understanding. 

P
a

g
e
 1

5



3
© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms a
[...]
etter set out the proposed audit 

work and draft fee for the 2015/16 financial year. 

Auditor’s Report (September 2015)

The Auditor’s Report included our audit opinion on 

the financial statements along with our VFM 

conclusion and our certificate. Annual Audit Letter (October 2015)

This Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the 

results of our audit for 2014/15.

External Audit Plan (January 2015)

The External Audit Plan set out our approach to the 

audit of the Authority’s financial statements and to 

work to support the VFM conclusion. 

Certification of Grants and Returns           

(March 2015)

This letter summarised the outcome of our 

certification work on the Authority’s 2013/14 grants 

and returns.

Report to Those Charged with Governance 

(September 2015)

The Report to Those Charged with Governance 

summarised the results of our audit work for 

2014/15 including key issues and recommendations 

raised as a result of our observations. 

We also provided the mandatory declarations 

required under auditing standards as part of this 

report.

P
a
g

e
 2

0



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership and a member firm 

of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a

g
e
 2

1



P
a
g

e
 2

2

T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh – Chief Internal Auditor 

Date of Meeting  

 

22
nd

 October 2015  

 

PROTECTING THE ENGLISH PUBLIC PURSE 2015 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the key information identified in first Protecting 

the English Public Purse report issued by the European Institute for Combatting 

Corruption and Fraud (TEICCAF).   

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider the findings of the national report.  

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The report provides information relating to the national context of counter fraud 

work which can help inform the work undertaken by Blackpool Council. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered.                                                                                  N/a 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘Deliver quality services through a professional, well-

rewarded and motivated workforce’.  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 In total, English Councils detected fewer cases of fraud in 2014/15 compared with the 

previous year.  However, their value increased by more than 11%.  The report 

analyses the types of fraud most prevalent in Local Authorities and makes 

recommendations as to what actions need to be taken to strengthen the fraud 

response across England. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



The report identified that the top five issues faced by Councils in tackling fraud 

include: 

• Capacity (sufficient counter fraud resource). 

• Better data sharing. 

• Effective fraud risk management.  

• Capability (having appropriate counter fraud skill sets). 

• Corporate appreciation of the financial benefits of tackling fraud.  

A number of recommendations were made in the report for local authorities to 

consider and these included: 

1. Use the checklist included in the report for Councillors, senior officers and 

others responsible for audit and governance to review their counter fraud 

arrangements. 

2. Use the tailored benchmarking comparative analysis to be provided by 

TEICCAF once available. 

3. Assess their own strategy in the context of the national
[...]
               

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015
	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UNSUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY / INCREASED DEPRIVATION
	Appendix 3a - Strategic Risk Register Excerpt

	4 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015
	Appendix 4a

	5 PROTECTING THE ENGLISH PUBLIC PURSE
	Report item




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Cox 

Cross 
O'Hara 

Owen 
Hunter 

Matthews 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Mrs Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest with regard to item 3, ’Strategic Risk 
Register – Unsustainable Local Economy / Increased Deprivation’, the nature of the 
interest being that he was a Board Member of Blackpool Housing Company. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September 2015 
be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UNSUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY / INCREASED 
DEPRIVATION 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified 
on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to those risks regarding an 
unsustainable local economy / increased deprivation. The Committee discussed plans to 
control and mitigate those risks with the strategic risk owners, Mr Cavill, Director of Place, 
John Blackledge, Director of Communities and Environment and Steve Thompson, 
Director of Resources. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the sub-risk of lack of affordable housing, with 
specific reference to the controls in place relating to embedding the new Housing 
Regeneration Company. Mr Cavill advised that it was expected it would be a few years 
before the Housing Company started to have an impact in the private sector rental 
market and could be five years until that impact became significant. It was reported that 
the objective behind establishing the Housing Regeneration Company had been to help to 
stabilise communities and reduce demand on other Council services. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

The Committee was advised that in terms of monitoring the progress of the Housing 
Company, a Shareholders Panel had been established. Upon further questioning it was 
reported that the Housing Company would be appointing a different external auditor to 
the Council but that it would not be detrimental to the Council’s audit process and that 
the Housing Company would still be subjected to the Council's internal audit service. 
 
Members questioned the introduction of the living wage and Mr Cavill confirmed that the 
current focus was on implementing the living wage according to the recommendations of 
the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, rather than the lower figure relating to the 
Government’s new National Living wage. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the gross and net risk scores that were 
included within the report. Members were advised that once the controls and mitigations 
of those risks had been implemented, such as improving the housing stock and 
establishing the Housing Regeneration Company, they would pose lower risk scores. Mr 
Cavill noted that the sub-risk should be ‘lack of good quality affordable housing’ rather 
than simply ‘lack of affordable housing’. 
 
The Committee also considered the sub-risk of there being a lack of appropriate transport 
infrastructure and Mr Blackledge, Director of Community and Environment, advised that 
the Highways Management system currently in operation, was considered by the 
Government an example of good practice. He reported that the Highways Asset 
Management Strategy and Plan were being produced and were on course to be launched 
in 2016. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
4  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015 
 
Mr Leviston, Manager, KPMG, presented the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 
2014/2015 to the Committee. He explained that the External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
Letter summarised the key issues arising from the 2014/15 external audit of Blackpool 
Council. 
 
He advised the Committee that the external auditor had issued an unqualified conclusion 
on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money for 2014/2015 and an 
unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements. He also advised that the 
Authority’s Annual Governance Statement had been reviewed and the external auditor 
had considered that it was consistent with its understanding. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the risks identified by the external auditor and 
queried whether the Audit Committee should have concerns relating to any of those 
identified risks. Mr Leviston reported that the risks identified were standard risks that the 
external auditor had to consider and that upon completion of its work, the external 
auditor found no significant issues.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

5  PROTECTING THE ENGLISH PUBLIC PURSE 
 
Ms Greenhalgh presented a report that provided a summary of the key information 
identified in the first Protecting the English Public Purse report issued by the European 
Institute for Combatting Corruption and Fraud. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh informed Members that the report identified the top five issues faced by 
councils in tackling fraud and those included: 
 
• Capacity (sufficient counter fraud resource). 
• Better data sharing. 
• Effective fraud risk management. 
• Capability (having appropriate counter fraud skill sets). 
• Corporate appreciation of the financial benefits of tackling fraud. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised that the report contained a number of recommendations for local 
authorities to consider and she summarised those for the Committee.  
 
Ms Greenhalgh also informed Members of two emerging fraud risks that had been 
identified in the report. Those risks were Right to Buy Fraud and No Recourse to Public 
Funds fraud. It was considered that those risks were more of an issue for London 
boroughs, but that they were issues for which the Authority must be aware. In terms of 
Right to Buy fraud, Ms Greenhalgh advised that there were a number of controls in place 
with Blackpool Coastal Housing and through the National Fraud Initiative. 
 
The Committee raised questions relating to the risk to the Authority in relation to 
contracted workers using fraudulent documentation. It was explained that the 
responsibility in that situation would be on the contractor to check its workers’ 
documentation. 
 
Members questioned which issues within the report posed the most significant risks to 
the Authority. Ms Greenhalgh advised that there were a number of risks identified in the 
report that were particularly relevant to Blackpool and those included: 
 
• Council Tax discount fraud, including single person discount. 
• Housing benefit fraud 
• Fraud relating to procurement, although it was considered that robust procedures 
were in place to mitigate the risk. 
• Fraud in relation to payroll, although Ms Greenhalgh reported that checks were 
undertaken on a monthly basis. 
• Abuse of the Blue Badge (disabled concessions) fraud, although this was noted to be 
only low level fraud. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding whether any risks were posed as a result of 
anticipated arrivals of refugees, in relation to staffing pressures. Mr Jack advised that 
there would be funding available from the Government to assist with the transition of 
those refugees. However, the numbers of refugees likely to arrive in Blackpool would be 
relatively small, especially in comparison to the numbers of people moving to the town 
from other parts of the UK each year. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Members raised further questions and Ms Greenhalgh advised that her team was very 
proactive in terms of obtaining and sharing knowledge with other authorities in relation 
to fraud prevention. Ms Greenhalgh noted that the Council was represented on the 
North-West Local Authorities Fraud Group and the National Anti-Fraud Network. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 26 November 
2015 at Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


